ACT 12

H.B. NO. 1581

A Bill for an Act Relating to Adult and Community Education.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 301-1, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"\$301-1 Adult and community education authorized. To provide increased opportunity for the people of Hawaii, the department of education shall establish and regulate a program of adult and community education of less than college grade [to be conducted, wherever feasible, in]. The department of education

ACT 12

<u>shall provide</u> public school buildings[,] and <u>other facilities</u>, <u>and</u> [to] use public school equipment under conditions determined by the department, when such equipment is <u>needed[.]</u>, for adult and community education programs."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 7, 1995.)